

No. 24-1774

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
Petitioner,

v.

RONALD L. MOULTON, MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD
Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE MERIT SYSTEMS
PROTECTION BOARD IN
No. DE-0841-18-0053-I-1

CORRECTED AMICUS BRIEF OF FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE AND THE
POSITION OF THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD AND
RONALD L. MOULTON

Ryan E. Griffin
Daniel M. Rosenthal
Charlotte H. Schwartz
James & Hoffman, P.C.
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-0500
regriffin@jamhoff.com
dmrosenthal@jamhoff.com
chschwartz@jamhoff.com

Dated: October 21, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Federal Law
Enforcement Officers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interesti

Table of Authoritiesiv

Disclosure Statement..... 1

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....3

 I. In response to a complaint from FLEOA, OPM’s Inspector General correctly found in 2018 that the Agency acted unlawfully, yet OPM failed to correct its mistakes3

 II. The Agency’s erroneous interpretation has had devastating effects on FLEOA members.....4

 A. The Agency’s erroneous interpretation imposed a devastating financial burden on FLEOA’s retiree members, forcing many to return to work5

 B. OPM’s sudden change upset FLEOA members’ carefully negotiated divorce settlements, effectively nullifying the balance struck by state courts 11

 C. OPM implemented its erroneous interpretation in a manner that only exacerbated the anguish and distress caused by the enormous financial burden it imposed on retired law enforcement officers 13

Conclusion 16

Certificate of Service 17

Certificate of Compliance 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fed. Law Enf't Officers Ass'n v. Ahuja, 62 F. 4th 551 (D.C. Cir. 2023)2, 4

Codes and Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 8335(b)(1) 1

5 U.S.C. §§ 8335(b)6

5 U.S.C. §§ 8401(14)6

5 U.S.C. §§ 8401 (17)6

5 U.S.C. §§ 8425(b)6

Federal Circuit Rule 29(a)(2).....2

Federal Circuit Rule 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

U.S. Office of Personnel Management Office of the Inspector General, Office of Legal & Legislative Affairs, *Management Advisory: Review of the U.S. Office of Personnel Management's Non-Public Decision to Prospectively and Retroactively Re-Appportion Annuity Supplements (hereinafter Management Advisory)*, Report No. L-2018-1 (February 5, 2018)3
